This fee is paid to us upon renewal of the Franchise Agreement for an additional term of either 
ten years or until the expiry or termination of the lease or sublease of the premises.  Provided you 
have complied with all requirements set forth in the Franchise Agreement for its renewal, you 
may apply all but two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) of the twenty-five thousand dollar 
($25,000) renewal fee toward the cost of upgrading the Restaurant to our then current image, 
standards, and specifications.  If the cost of these upgrades is less than $22,500, you will not be 

obligated to pay the balance to us.  If the cost of these upgrades exceeds $22,500, you will be